memorandum of understanding in relation to the potential acquisition of a company which has ten

newly built fishing trawlers and holds license to operate fishing and catching business in Malaysian

waters. The Directors believe that the synergy effect from the Acquisition, together with the recent

acquisitions of the Group, will provide a good leverage for the Group to enhance its presence in

the aquiculture sector, in particular, the marine fishing business.

The Company has been actively looking for opportunities to create Shareholders’ value

through making investments and/or acquiring business or projects that have promising outlooks and

prospects, in particular, marine fishing business. The Directors consider that the Acquisition could

provide an opportunity for the Company to enter into the aquaculture which the Directors believe

can bring a new income stream to the Group, and therefore it is in the interest of the Company and

its Shareholders as a whole.

– 16 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

EFFECT OF THE ACQUISITION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRCUTURE OF THE
COMPANY

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after Completion
and upon conversion of the

Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

Shareholders
Vendor A – – 136,193,143 4.34

Vendor B – – 102,144,857 3.25

Liu Yi 573,944,000 19.78 573,944,000 18.28

Chen Liang (Note 1) 3,972,000 0.14 3,972,000 0.13

Public Shareholders 2,323,039,513 80.08 2,323,039,513 74.00

Total 2,900,955,513 100.00 3,139,293,513 100.00

Notes:

1. Chen Liang is an executive Director of the Company

FINANCIAL IMPACT OF THE ACQUISITION

Upon Completion, the Target Group will become an indirectly owned subsidiary of the

Company and the financial results of the Target Group will be consolidated into the consolidated

financial statements of the Group in accordance with the Group’s accounting policies.

Effect on assets and liabilities

Details of the financial effect of the Acquisition on the financial position of the Group

together with the bases and assumptions taken into account in preparing the unaudited pro-forma